

No. 24-20163
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

MARTIN PENA, JR.

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

**ED GONZALEZ, SHERIFF OF HARRIS COUNTY; JOSHUA DILLARD,
JAILER/PUBLIC SERVANT**

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas in
Case No. 4:22-CV-4216

BRIEF OF APPELLEES ED GONZALEZ AND JOSHUA DILLARD

JONATHAN FOMBONNE

First Assistant County Attorney

SETH HOPKINS

Special Assistant County Attorney

Harris County Attorney's Office

1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 274-5141 (telephone)

Seth.Hopkins@HarrisCountyTx.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTS	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT MR. PENA MISSED HIS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	8
III. EVEN IF MR. PENA HAD MET THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED HIS CLAIMS	12
A. Mr. Pena failed to overcome qualified immunity in his excessive force claim against Officer Dillard.	12
B. Mr. Pena failed to state a failure to train or supervise claim against Sheriff Gonzalez.	15
C. Mr. Pena failed to state a denial of medical care claim.	16

IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO APPOINT COUNSEL TO MR. PENA 17

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Asante-Chioke v. Dowdle</i> , 103 F.4th 1126 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	14
<i>Backe v. Leblanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Board of the County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	16
<i>Clark v. America’s Favorite Chicken Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	16
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Duckett v. City of Cedar Park, Texas</i> , 950 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Dyer v. Houston</i> , 964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Estate of Bonilla v. Orange County, Texas</i> , 982 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	16

Gartrell v. Gaylor,
 981 F.2d 254 (5th Cir. 1993) 8

Hamilton v. Seque Software, Inc.,
 232 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2000) 7

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 15

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 576 U.S. 389 (2015) 14

Laughlin v. Olszewski,
 102 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) 8

Madis v. Edwards,
 347 F. App’x 106 (5th Cir. 2009) 11

Martinez v. Hidalgo County,
 727 F. App’x 77 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

Mason v. Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government,
 806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015) 7

McBarron v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
 332 Fed. Appx. 961 (5th Cir. 2009) 9

McKinney v. Williams,
 201 Fed. Appx. 255 (5th Cir. 2006) 9

Montgomery v. Hale,
 648 F. App’x 444 (5th Cir. May 16, 2016) 11

Naranjo v. Thompson,
 809 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2015) 18

Parker v. Blackwell,
 23 F.4th 517 (5th Cir. 2022) 15

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 8

Porter v. Epps,
659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011).....16

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... 13

Robinson v. Dallas Police Department,
275 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 2001).....12

Smith v. Brenoettsy,
158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998)16

Tennyson v. Villarreal,
801 Fed. App’x, 295 (5th Cir. 2020)14

Twenty-First Emergency Order Regarding COVID-19 State of Disaster,
609 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2020)12

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007) 8

Wernecke v. Garcia,
591 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009).....16

Westfall v. Luna,
903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 8, 11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1997(e)(a) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 7

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a) 8
